PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6869133

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------|----------------|
| TUAN LE | 05/17/2019 |
| JOSEPH HAN | 05/17/2019 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | FLUIDMASTER, INC. |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 30800 RANCHO VIEJO ROAD |
| City: | SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 92675 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 17341341 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)665-3601

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2146653600

Email: hoffmanda@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
Address Line 1: 2200 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 5200

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 159475-030429/US | |
|-------------------------|--------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | DANIELLE HOFFMAN | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Danielle Hoffman/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/17/2021 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=159475-030429US_Assignment_filed_08-17-21#page1.tif source=159475-030429US_Assignment_filed_08-17-21#page2.tif

PATENT 506822313 REEL: 057205 FRAME: 0448

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Tuan Le and Joseph Han; the undersigned inventors and ASSIGNORS herein, have invented certain new inventions entitled BALANCED ACTIVATION FORCE AND BISTABLE VALVE SYSTEM AND METHOD, for which we have filed an Application of the same title on October 3, 2018, having U.S. Application No. 16/151,292 and of which inventions and improvements we are inventors; and

WHEREAS, **Fluidmaster**, **Inc.** a corporation having an office located at 30800 Rancho Viejo Road, San Juan Capistrano, California 92675, the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEES, their successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, in and to said application thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including utility, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, and in and to any and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions, Reissues or other patent rights which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America and countries foreign covered by this Assignment, and, as such, all rights and future rights to said inventions are hereby assigned.

And for the above-named considerations, we do hereby agree that we will, at the request of said ASSIGNEES, execute any and all applications for such Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEES may deem necessary or desirable to obtain such Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEES the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications, and such Letters Patent.

PHX 332818815v1

1 of 2

And for the above-named considerations, we do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEES, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in ASSIGNEES names, such Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for such Letters Patent can be so made or such Letters Patent so obtained.

| Dated: 5/17/2019 | ByTUAN LE |
|-------------------|-------------------|
| Witnessed By: | Witnessed By: |
| signature | signature |
| name:address: | name: address: |
| Dated: 5/17/19 | By JOSEPH HAN |
| Witnessed By: | Witnessed By: |
| signature | signature |
| name: address: | name: address: |

PHX 332818815v1